

ENGINEERING AND US Army Corps CONSTRUCTION BULLETIN

Issued: 9 July 2012 No. 2012-20 **Issuing Office:** CECW-CE Expires: 9 July 2014

Subject: 2012 USACE Engineer of the Year Award Winner

Applicability: Information

1. This ECB announces the winner of the first annual USACE Engineer of the Year Award.

- 2. The USACE Engineer of the Year Award winner was selected from nominations submitted by Major Subordinate Commands (MSCs), Centers and Labs in response to ECB No. 2012-8 issued on 22 Mar 12. The nomination process and selection criteria mirrors that of the National Society of Professional Engineers (NSPE) sponsored Federal Engineer of the Year Award (FEYA) program.
- 3. The 2012 USACE Engineer of the Year is Mr. Ronald C. Goldman, Vicksburg District, Mississippi Valley Division. Mr. Goldman has demonstrated exceptional achievements as the Director of the Modeling, Mapping and Consequences Production Center responsible for development of the Flood Event Simulation Model, real-time flood inundation maps, and web applications for information sharing. He also advanced risk-based hydraulics and hydrology models, consequence reporting and emergency action plan products. Please join me in congratulating Ron for wining this award and for setting the standard for future nominees.
- 4. Mr. Goldman will be formally recognized by USACE senior leaders at the annual awards ceremony at the Summer Senior Leader's Conference in Little Rock during the week of 06AUG12. Ron will also be our nominee for the NSPE sponsored FEYA program later this year.
- 5. The USACE point of contact for this ECB is Paul Dicker, CECW-CE, (202) 761-0995; email: paul.f.dicker@usace.army.mil.

//Steve DeLoach// for JAMES C. DALTON, P.E., SES Chief, Engineering and Construction Directorate of Civil Works